Appendix 1

Overview

Newell Rubbermaid is a global manufacturer and marketer of name-brand consumer products with net sales of $7.5 billion in 2003.  Newell Rubbermaid consists of two global business groups, the Rubbermaid/Irwin Group and the Sharpie/Calphalon Group.  Rubbermaid’s products are distributed through high volume purchasers including office superstores, warehouse clubs, and discount stores.  Newell Rubbermaid strives to be a low cost supplier to its customers and provide products that can be used everyday.  This is reflected in their corporate logo which says, “Touching millions of people everyday, where they work live and play.”  

Divestures:  Rubbermaid continues to carefully examine the long-term strategic fit of each of its businesses.  They are committed to identifying the businesses that contribute to their core business practices and eliminating those that do not contribute to their long-term strategic goals.   In 2003, they sold $875 million in companies they determined were not part of the long-term strategic fit.  On April, the sale of Burnes® Picture Frame, Anchor® Glass and Mirro® Cookware was completed.  The Company will use the proceeds from the sale to payoff some of their commercial papers.  
Products and Services:  The Company strives to be the leader in the market by continuing to develop cutting-edge, innovative, and patented products.  The Company recently organized the business into two groups Rubbermaid/Irwin Group and the Sharpie/Calphalon Group and realigned their products into six segments.  The segments are organized by Cleaning and Organization, Office Products, Home Fashions, Tools and Hardware, and Other.  

Each segment includes some of the following trademarks: Cleaning and Organization, Rubbermaid ®, Brute ®, TakeAlongs;  Office Products, Sharpie ®, Paper Mate ®, uni-Ball ®; Home Fashions, Carr ®, Decorel ®, Intercraft ®; Tools and Hardware, Irwin ®, Vise-Grip ®, Lenox ®; Other, Goody ®, Calphalon ®, Little Tikes ®.  Through each of these segments Rubbermaid sells over 4000 different products in 100 different countries.

Employees:  Newell employs approximately 40,000 people worldwide.  The Chief Executive Officer, Joseph Galli joined the company in January of 2001.  A leadership strategy is emphasized at all levels of the organization.  The company has recently taken a new focus in their company culture that is rooted in the values, passion and dedication of their employees.  Newell’s culture focuses on the customer, marketing efficiency, and product innovation.  
Facilities:  Newell Rubbermaid has operating facilities located in Australia, Canada, France, Great Britain, Ireland, Korea, Luxembourg, Mexico, Poland, and the United States.  Rubbermaid has designed a manufacturing structure that aims to maximize productivity, durability, and efficiency.   The product segments have allowed the company to share manufacturing processes and knowledge between similar projects, which has achieved production cost savings and economies of scale in purchasing.  The facilities are using new forecasting systems, more responsive manufacturing and distribution programs, and electronic communications to ensure that the “just-in-time” inventory of its customers is met.  The manufacturing process is characterized by high-volume production and a relatively consistent demand for their products, which enables the manufacturing facilities to ship most products directly to the retail customer.  This eliminates some of the costs associated with warehousing and distribution centers.  

Suppliers:  The requirements that suppliers must meet to do business with Newell Rubbermaid is based on their system called Focus 5.  The 5 components of the system are productivity, advantaged payment terms, quality, lead-time, and service level.  These are very strict requirements especially when the volume of the orders can be significantly large, but these requirements help the company maintain a lower operating cost by always knowing what they are getting, and when they are going to get it.  

Customers and Services: Newell’s devotion to superior customer service is a major function of the products they offer.  They achieve superior customer service through information technology, marketing and merchandising programs created to facilitate the sales and profitability of their customers and the timely delivery of products.  Newell also provides wide product coverage that consists of many product lines, which meet the needs of many customers.  Wal-Mart, their largest customer accounted for 16% of their net sales during 2003.  Other volume retail customers include: Ace Hardware, Lowe’s, Office Depot and Home Depot.  

Competition and Industry Trends:  Rubbermaid’s competitors in the consumer product market include: Lifetime Hoan Corp, Hunter Douglas, Avery Dennison, and WKI Holding.  The growth of large mass merchandisers, home centers, warehouse clubs, and office superstores has shrunk the consumer product retail industry and has led to the development of large multi-category retailers.  

Rubbermaid aims to fulfill the needs of these retailers by providing many brands with a variety of products.  The large retailers that have developed have tremendous bargaining power over their suppliers due to their size.  Rubbermaid competes to provide the most innovative product at the lowest possible price and maintain a “just-in time” delivery.  Many retailers in have turned to foreign markets where they can buy generic products at a very low cost to the retailer.  This has put tremendous pricing pressure on Rubbermaid.    Rubbermaid’s continued development of innovative new products, first-class customer service, and high brand name recognition are the keys to maintaining solid relationships with high volume purchasers.  
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	During Past: 5 years
	
	

	Market Index 
	Newell Rubbermaid
	DJ Household Products, Durable
	DJ U.S. Total

	  3 Months     
	2.36%
	8.31%
	-0.42%

	  6 Months       
	6.06%
	21.20%
	9.71%

	  Year-to-Date   
	6.81%
	9.48%
	2.44%

	  12 Months       
	-20.31%
	29.90%
	29.70%

	  2 Years       
	-22.55%
	6.87%
	2.51%

	  5 Years      
	-49.86%
	-11.30%
	-8.09%
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	% Growth 1999-2003
	2003
	2002
	2001
	2000
	1999
	

	Wal-Mart*
	Sales
	55.34%
	256,329
	229,616
	204,011
	191,329
	165,013
	

	
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Home Depot
	Sales
	68.64%
	64,816
	58,247
	53,553
	45,738
	38,434
	

	
	 
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Lowes
	Sales
	113.25%
	26,112
	21,714
	18,779
	15,906
	12,245
	

	
	
	 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	*made up approximately 16% of net sale in 2003
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	Cash Flow Statement Year Ended:
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	Deferred Taxes
	[image: image27.png]



	(11,500) 
	[image: image28.png]



	48,300 
	[image: image29.png]



	25,500 
	[image: image30.png]



	59,800 
	[image: image31.png]



	(9,600) 
	[image: image32.png]




	[image: image33.png]




	[image: image34.png]



	Accounting Change
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	Gains Mktbl. Secs.
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	Sales of Businesses
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	Write-Off Assets
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	Accrued & Other
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	Cash from Operating Activities
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	Purch. Mktbl. Secs.
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	Cash from Investing Activities
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	Cash from Financing Activities
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